
DTT Receiver
WITH USB PORT

FOR DIGITAL RECORDING TO EXTERNAL HARD DRIVE
AND PLAYBACK OF MULTIMEDIA FILES



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
● The receiver is powered with the +12 VDC power supply provided, which in turn is connected to the

230/240 V 50 Hz mains. Unplug the power supply unit and disconnect the antenna during electrical
storms or when the receiver is not in use for a prolonged period of time.

● The receiver, the power supply and the remote control can only be repaired by authorised service
personnel. Never open them.

● Do not obstruct the air vents of the receiver or the power supply, or place other devices on top of
them. Leave enough space around them to allow the heat they produce to dissipate.

● Place the receiver and the power supply away from heat sources and direct sunlight. Do not use
them in areas with high humidity (swimming pools, etc.) and avoid contact with insecticides or
solvents.

● To clean the receiver, the power supply and the remote control, use a dry or slightly damp soft cloth.

Receiver
Thank you for choosing the SMARTmini receiver by IKUSI, which will permit you to watch Digital Terrestrial
Television (DTT) programmes with maximum quality image and sound. You will be able to receive all of the
FTA channels broadcast in your region, including radio programmes. In addition, through its USB port, the
device will allow you to digitally record TV programmes; view videos and photos; listen to audio files; and
have fun playing the various games that it includes.
Using the SMARTmini receiver is very simple, but reading this manual before starting is essential. Keep it
safe for future reference.

Provides information of interest or advice to
facilitate the use of the device

Do not dispose of the receiver or the power supply by throwing them out with normal
household waste. Take them to the special collection points made available by your
local authorities. The packaging is recyclable; deposit it in the paper and cardboard
recycling bin.

Contents of the package

● 1x SMARTmini receiver
● 1x DC power supply
● 1x Remote control
● 2x 1.5 V batteries (AAA - LR03)
● 1x 1.2 m SCART cable  [For Australian market : 1x 3.5 mm Jack - (3x) RCA cable]
● 1x User Manual

INFORMATION AND WARNING SIGNS
Throughout the manual, you will find these symbols :

Warns of potential hazards that could damage the
device�

2

1. PANEL DESCRIPTION ..................................................................................... 4

2. PREPARATION
2.1 Preparing the remote control ................................................................................. 5

2.2 Connections ...................................................................................................... 5
2.2.1 Connecting the antenna .................................................................................................... 5
2.2.2 Connecting to the TV set ................................................................................................... 6
2.2.3 Connecting to a Hi-Fi system ............................................................................................ 6
2.2.4 Connecting to a video projector ......................................................................................... 6
2.2.5 Connecting an external USB device .................................................................................. 7
2.2.6 Connecting the power supply ............................................................................................ 7

2.3 Turning the receiver ON and OFF .......................................................................... 7
2.3.1 Turning ON the receiver .................................................................................................... 7
2.3.2 Turning OFF the receiver .................................................................................................. 7

3. REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS ...................................................................... 8

4. RECEIVING DTT
4.1 Initial startup ..................................................................................................... 9

4.2 Receiver settings ................................................................................................... 10
4.2.1 Channel searching .......................................................................................................... 10
4.2.2 Channel list ..................................................................................................................... 11
4.2.3 Configuration ................................................................................................................... 13
4.2.4 Factory settings ............................................................................................................... 17
4.2.5 Receiver version .............................................................................................................. 18
4.2.6 Software update .............................................................................................................. 18

4.3 Daily use ................................................................................................................. 19
4.3.1 Turning ON and turning OFF the receiver ....................................................................... 19
4.3.2 Adjusting the volume ....................................................................................................... 19
4.3.3 Changing between TV channels and Radio channels ..................................................... 19
4.3.4 Changing channel ........................................................................................................... 19
4.3.5 Viewing channel information ............................................................................................ 20
4.3.6 Returning to the last viewed channel ............................................................................... 20
4.3.7 Selecting the audio language .......................................................................................... 20
4.3.8 Image zoom .................................................................................................................... 20
4.3.9 EPG - Electronic Programme Guide ................................................................................ 20
4.3.10 Teletext ............................................................................................................................ 22
4.3.11 Subtitles .......................................................................................................................... 22

5. MULTIMEDIA
5.1 Multimedia playback .............................................................................................. 23

5.1.1 USB Cinema ................................................................................................................... 23
5.1.2 USB Music ...................................................................................................................... 23
5.1.3 USB Photos ..................................................................................................................... 24

6. PVR (Personal Video Recorder)
6.1 Instant recording .................................................................................................... 25

6.2 Scheduled recording ............................................................................................. 25

7. GAMES ........................................................................................................... 26

8. USB UNIT ........................................................................................................ 27

9. TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS ................................................................ 28

10. APPENDIX
Troubleshooting ................................................................................................................................... 29
Guarantee ........................................................................................................................................... 30
Alphabetical index ............................................................................................................................... 31

CONTENTS

3



4

1. PANEL DESCRIPTION

FRONT PANEL

REAR PANEL

operating LED

infrared sensor

USB : external device connection port

RF In : antenna input

RF Out : antenna output, for TV set, DVD or additional SMARTmini

TV : audio/video input/output for connecting to TV set

VCR : audio/video input/output for connecting to DVD

A/V : video and stereo audio output

12V : power input (+12 VDC)

2
3

4

1

5

6

7

8

����� ����

1 3

����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��


5 94 876

SMARTmini Receiver

9

2

5

2. PREPARATION

2.1 Preparing the remote control

Remove the battery compartment cover and insert the two supplied batteries (1.5V, AAA-LR03), making
sure that they are inserted the right way round. Replace the cover.

When using the remote control, point it directly at the front of the SMARTmini receiver. If the remote control
does not work correctly, it is likely that the batteries have run out and should be replaced. Use only alkaline
batteries. If the receiver is not going to be used for a prolonged period of time, remove the batteries from the
remote control.

2.2 Connections

2.2.1 Connecting the antenna
Using a coaxial cable, connect the antenna to the receiver’s RF In input (Fig. 1).

If required, this same antenna signal can be sent to a second SMARTmini receiver being used with another
TV set. To do so, use a second antenna cable and connect the RF Out output on the first receiver to the
RF In input on the second (Fig. 2).
NOTE: This connection can only be made if the RF Out output is not going to be used to connect the
antenna signal to the TV set itself (see Fig. 5 on next page).

Disconnect from the mains supply the devices to be connected to the receiver.

����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��


�
 ��

����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��
����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��


�
 ��

SMARTmini  1 SMARTmini  2

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Preparation

�



6

2.2.2 Connecting the TV set
Using the supplied SCART cable, connect the SCART socket marked TV on the receiver to an available
SCART socket on the TV set (Fig. 3).

The format of the video signal provided by the receiver can be either RGB or CVBS PAL/NTSC composite
video. The TV set must therefore be compatible with one of these two video formats.

If your TV set does not have a free SCART socket, disconnect one of the other devices from the TV set
–typically a DVD player–  and connect this device to the SCART socket marked VCR on the SMARTmini
receiver (Fig. 4). When the device is turned on, the signal will automatically be diverted to the TV set.

If you install your SMARTmini receiver before the analogue switchover comes into effect in your region, you
should connect the antenna to the TV set (and to your video or DVD) in order to continue receiving the
analogue channels. To do so, use a second antenna cable and connect the RF Out output on the
SMARTmini receiver to the antenna input on the TV set (Fig. 5).

2.2.3 Connecting to a Hi-Fi system
The SMARTmini receiver can also deliver the analogue audio signal to your Hi-Fi system, allowing you to
enjoy a far better sound quality than that provided by a normal TV set. For this you will need a Jack-(3x)RCA
cable (not supplied). Connect the cable to the A/V output of the SMARTmini and then make the audio
connections indicated in figure 6.

����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��
����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��


Fig. 3 Fig. 4
TV TV

DVD

����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��


Fig. 5

����� �����	 
���
 
�
 ��


Fig. 6

Projector Hi-Fi System

video audio Raudio L

Jack-(3x)RCA cable

SMARTmini Receiver

2.2.4 Connecting to a video projector
You will need the previously mentioned Jack-(3x)RCA cable. Connect the mini-jack of the cable to the A/V
output on the SMARTmini, and the video connector to the input on the projector.

Connecting the TV set in  AUSTRALIA :
Using the supplied Jack-(3x)RCA cable,
connect the mini-jack of the cable to the A/V
output on the SMARTmini, and then make the
video and audio connections to the TV set.

7

2.2.5 Connecting an external USB device
You can use your SMARTmini to play video, music and
photo digital files stored on external USB devices (flash
drives, hard disks), as well as record onto these devices
the video and audio from the DTT channel which is
currently tuned in. Using a USB cable, connect the USB
connector of the external device to the USB port on the
front panel of the receiver.

2.2.6 Connecting the power supply
Insert the jack connector of the power supply
into the 12V input on the SMARTmini receiver
and then plug the power supply unit into the
mains socket.

2.3 Turning the receiver ON and OFF

2.3.1 Turning ON the receiver
When the power supply is plugged into the mains socket, the light on the front panel will light green
(receiver in on mode). When in daily use the light is red or out (receiver in standby mode), press the
button on the remote contro; the light will turn green (receiver in on mode).

2.3.2 Turning OFF the receiver
With the receiver in on mode (the light on the front panel is green), press the         button to turn it off
(receiver in standby mode).

The SMARTmini receiver does not feature a switch for completely disconnecting the power supply. When you
wish to completely disconnect it from the mains, unplug the power supply from the mains socket. The light on
the front panel will go out.
Unplug the power supply if you are not going to use the receiver for a prolonged period of time (e.g. whilst on
holiday).

Preparation

�����
�����	


��

�



�

��


��

��

Fig. 8

����� ����

IKUSI takes no responsibility for the loss of any data from the external device caused by the incorrect use of
the SMARTmini receiver. We recommend that a backup copy of all data is made prior to use.

Fig. 7

The SMARTmini is mainly designed to work with external hard disks that have their own power suppy, i.e.
which are powered from the mains supply. However, although we cannot guarantee that they will work with
the receiver, the use of self-powered disks may also be possible. In any event, the disk must be formatted
using the FAT32 file system.



8

3. REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS

TV/RADIO
(change between TV channels and Radio channels)

NUMBER BUTTONS  0 - 9
(select channels)
(enter numeric values)

EPG
(open electronic programme guide)

RECALL
(return to the last viewed channel)

MENU
(exit TV viewing and enter main menu)

FAV
(open favourite channels list)

INFO
(display channel information in TV Viewing mode)
(display buttons operation in Menu mode)

EXIT
(close OSD window)
(return to previous menu)
(exit main menu and enter TV viewing)

OK
(open channel list)
(confirm selection in list or menu)

▲  ▲  ▲  ▲  ▲  /  ▼  ▼  ▼  ▼  ▼
(move up/down in list or menu)
(flip photo in multimedia playback)

(move left/right in menu)
(choose option in circular menu)
(rename channel in Channel Managing)
(open Calendar in date selection)
(see weekly programme information in the EPG guide)
(rotate photo in multimedia playback)

CH+ / CH–
(next/previous channel in channel list)

VOL+ / VOL–
(raise/lower volume)

F1 – red button
(mark a channel as favourite in Channel Managing)
(go to next month in Calendar)
(go to Today from Week in the EPG guide)

F2 – green button
(remove channel in Channel Managing)
(go to next year in Calendar)
(go to Week from Today in the EPG guide)
(select action when managing recorded files)

F3 – yellow button
(move channel in Channel Managing)
(go to previous month in Calendar)
(show additional programme information in EPG guide)
(repeat the playback of video and audio files)
(state duration of instant recording)

F4 – blue button
(lock channel in Channel Managing)
(go to previous year in Calendar)

SUBT
(select language or deactivate subtitles, if available)

AUDIO
(select audio language, if available)
(change between stereo, left channel and right channel)

TXT
(open teletext, if available)

ZOOM
(activate image zoom in TV viewing)

/▲

▲

SMARTmini Receiver

PLAY/PAUSE
(pause/continue multimedia playback)

STOP
(stop multimedia playback)
(stop instant recording)

SLOW
(change video playback to slow motion)

REC
(start instant recording)
(schedule recording from EPG guide)

FRW & FFW
(change day of week in EPG guide)
(fast-forward & rewind video or audio playback)

PREV & NEXT
(play previous & next multimedia file)

(mute sound)

(on/standby)

9

Settings

Accessing the menus
Your SMARTmini receiver has stored information about all of the channels that it receives through the
antenna and has created the Channel List. You can already view any of the channels in this list (take a look
at section 4.3.4 on page 19) but please carry on reading this manual in order to first discover all of the
features of the receiver and to familiarise yourself with its use.

On the screen you are seeing images from the first channel in
the list. Press the MENU button on the remote control. The
Main Menu page appears, with these options :
1) DTT, to watch the television or listen to the radio.
2) Multimedia, to play back video or audio files or to view photos.
3) Schedule recording, to external hard disk.
4) Games, just for fun.
5) USB unit, for managing the external USB device.

The DTT option is the main function of the SMARTmini receiver
and is the subject of this chapter 4.

When the receiver is turned on during its daily use, the screen displays the
channel that was tuned in the last time the device was turned off.
If you are watching the television («TV viewing») and you wish to access the
Main Menu, press the MENU button on the remote control.
If you are on the menu screen and wish to return to the TV viewing, press the
EXIT button several times.

4. RECEIVING DTT (Digital Terrestrial Television)

4.1 Initial startup

When you turn on the SMARTmini receiver for the first time, the TV
set displays the Start installation screen. From here you can
automatically install all of the digital channels received via the
antenna. But first you must make the correct choices regarding the
following parameters:

1. OSD language : this is the language used for the menus and the
messages that the receiver displays on screen. By default, this is
set to English. To change this option, press the       button on the
remote control to open the list of languages on the right-hand
side; now use the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons to highlight the desired
language and press OK. From this moment onwards, all of the
text displayed on the screen will be in that language.

2. Country : this is where the receiver is installed. By default, this
is set to England. If you are in another country, change this
option in the same way as indicated above.

3. LCN (Logical Channel Numbering) : this refers to the automatic
classification of the channels. Select ON or OFF in the
same way as indicated above.

Press the OK button. A confirmation message appears.
Press       to select "Yes" and then press OK again. The
channel search begins. The receiver will detect all the
channels received via the RF In input and will automatically
create a list of channels. Once the process has finished,
the television screen will begin to display images from the
first channel on the list.
You are now watching DTT on your TV !

▲

▲



10

4.2 Receiver settings

With the Main Menu on the screen, use the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons to highlight the DTT option. Press OK. The DTT
menu will appear :

▲▲ ▲▲▲

Receiving DTT

- Channel searching
- Channel list
- Configuration
- Factory settings
- Receiver version
- Software update

4.2.1 Channel searching

In the DTT menu, highlight Channel searching and press OK. You will
be asked to enter the PIN number; enter it using the number buttons
on the remote control (by default, the PIN number is "0000", and you
can change it via the PIN number option in the Configuration menu,
see page 17). The Channel searching menu appears, which will help
you to create the list of channels. There are 3 ways to proceed:
1) Automatic search
2) Manual search (I)
3) Manual search (II)

Manual search (I)
This option as well the next one –Manual search (II)– are intended for
expert users of DTT. Use the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons to highlight the Manual
search (I) option and press OK. The 'Manual search (I)' page will
appear; it allows to search the channels by frequency bands. Most
countries broadcast DTT only in UHF band. Before starting the
search, you should enter, if they have not already been entered, the
following values :

This option can be used when, for whatever reason, all of the channels have been deleted from the channel list
or when you wish to add an additional channel to the current list.

Automatic search
The SMARTmini receiver makes an intelligent search for all the DTT
channels broadcasted over the country where you are installing it (the
country you selected in the "Start installation" screen). Use the  ▲  /  ▼
buttons to highlight the Automatic search option and press OK. The
'Channel searching' page will appear, and at once the search starts –if
you want to stop it at any moment press EXIT–. The receiver will detect
all the multiplex (digital channels) received via the antenna and will
automatically create the channel list. When the search ends, the screen
returns to the Channel searching menu. Press EXIT to return to the
DTT menu. To go to the Main Menu, press EXIT again.

Start Frequency : 474000
End Frequency : 858000
Bandwidth : 8M

Start Frequency : 177500
End Frequency : 226500
Bandwidth : 7M

Start Frequency : 529500
End Frequency : 816500
Bandwidth : 7M

ONLY FOR AUSTRALIA

Press OK to start the search. The receiver will detect all the multiplex
(digital channels) existing in the selected band and will automatically
create the channel list. When the search ends, the screen returns to
the Channel searching menu.

If another band must be scanned, carry out a new
search by entering the corresponding frequency
values. Then press EXIT to return to the DTT menu.
To go to the Main Menu, press EXIT again.

11

Settings

Manual search (II)
This type of search is indicated to add a new multiplex to the current
channel list. Open the ‘Manual search (II)’ page as explained for the
Manual search (I). Here you must enter the frequency and the
bandwidth of the multiplex you wish to search for, and then press the
OK button. Afterwards, the screen returns to the Channel searching
menu each time, ready to search for another multiplex.

4.2.2 Channel list
In the DTT menu, highlight the Channel list option and press the OK button. The screen will change to the
Channel list menu. This menu allows you to a) manage, b) order, c) sort and d) delete the channels found
in the search. You can change from television channels to radio channels by pressing the TV/Radio button
on the remote control.

a) Channel managing
Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the Channel managing option and press OK. The ‘Channel managing’
screen will appear, showing the list of channels found in the search :

Press the OK button for the marks or actions carried out to
take effect.

Press the EXIT button to leave the ‘Channel managing’ screen and return to the Channel list menu. If any
channel was marked as "deleted", a confirmation message will appear. Use the              buttons to select
"Yes" or "No" and press OK to finish. Press EXIT to return to the DTT menu. To go to the Main Menu, press
EXIT again.

▲▲ ▲▲▲

The page offers five options: Favourite channel (Fav), Delete channel (Del), Move channel (Mov), Lock
channel (Lock) and Rename channel. Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, select the channel in question and then
press the corresponding remote control button :

- press the      button to rename the channel. A virtual
keyboard will open on the screen. Use the number and
coloured buttons to enter the new channel name. The
editing functions that the coloured buttons carry out are
indicated at the bottom of said keyboard.

▲

The abbreviations Fav, Del, Mov and Lock at the top of the ‘Channel managing’ page are the same colours
as the buttons that are used to carry out the actions represented by these abbreviations. This information is
also available in the window that opens when the INFO button is pressed. Press EXIT to close this window.

- press the red button to mark the channel as a favourite;
- press the green button to mark the channel as deleted;
- press the yellow button to move the channel to another position on the list. Use the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons to

move it to the desired position and then press OK;
- press the blue button to mark the channel as locked (parental lock). You will be asked for the PIN

number ("0000" by default);

/▲

▲

▲▲ ▲▲▲



12

Receiving DTT

b) Channel ordering

▲▲ ▲▲▲

In the channel list that was created when the receiver was turned on for the first time, the channels appear
in ascending order of frequency of the corresponding radio-electric multiplex, and in accordance with the
LCN function (if this was activated and works in your country). The ‘Channel ordering’ page allows you, if
you so wish, to change the order of the channels. There are two selection options :
- Type of channel : all, only FTA, or only encrypted.
- Type of ordering : in alphabetical order (A-Z or Z-A) or, if applicable, according to LCN+ or LCN–.
Select the option using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons. Press        to go to the right and select the desired parameter.
Press OK : the lower box will display the new list, ordered as per your selection.
Press the EXIT button to return to the Channel list menu. Press it again to go to the DTT menu. To go to
the Main Menu, press EXIT again.

d) Delete all

▲▲ ▲▲▲

When you highlight the Delete all option and press OK you will be asked for the PIN number ("0000" by
default). The Delete all menu will appear.
How to delete channels from the list one by one using the Channel managing option has already been
explained. This page, ‘Delete all’, allows you to remove, in one go, either all of the TV channels or all of the
Radio channels.
Select the correct option using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and press OK. A dialogue box will appear; use the
buttons to select "Yes" and then press OK. Once the action has been completed, the screen will display the
message "DATABASE EMPTY" if all of the TV and Radio channels have been deleted.
Press the EXIT button to return to the Channel list menu. Press it again to go to the DTT menu. To go to
the Main Menu, press EXIT again.

c) Channel sorting

▲▲ ▲▲▲

This page lets you associate channels with different themes : cinema, sports, music, kids, etc. This makes it
possible, in the TV Viewing mode, to list themed groups of channels, thus making it easier to choose a channel.
Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, select the channel you want to associate with a theme and then press the remote
control number button that corresponds to that theme, as indicated in the list on the right-hand side. The
symbol of the chosen theme will then appear on the line of the selected channel.
Press the EXIT button to return to the Channel list menu. Press it again to go to the DTT menu. To go to the
Main Menu, press EXIT again.

/▲

▲

▲

13

4.2.3 Configuration
In the DTT menu, highlight the Configuration option and press OK. The Configuration menu appears, with
6 options :

▲▲ ▲▲▲
a) TV Image
Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the TV Image option and press OK. The ‘TV Image’ page appears :

▲▲ ▲▲▲

a) TV Image
b) OSD
c) System Setup
d) Clock
e) Scheduling
f) PIN number

This page lets you adjust various parameters regarding the TV image provided by the SMARTmini, allowing
you to fine-tune it to your particular television set :

1. Colour System : here you can choose the colour system of the CVBS (composite video) signal that the
receiver provides through the TV SCART and A/V mini-jack connectors. Highlight the correct line using
the  ▲  /  ▼ buttons and then press              to select that system. There are 3 options: PAL, NTSC and
Auto. The default option is Auto.

2. Aspect Ratio : this selection is made in the same way. If your
television screen is 4:3, that is to say, not panoramic, you can
choose between 4:3 PS and 4:3 LB. If it is panoramic, you
should select 16:9 PS. The default option is 4:3 PS.

3. Video Output : this is the type of video signal provided by the
receiver. The options are RGB and CVBS (composite video). The
default option is RGB.

4. Brightness : this is the brightness of the image. Highlight the line using the
▲  /  ▼ buttons. Next, press        to go to the list on the right-hand side and select there, once again
using the  ▲  /  ▼ buttons, the percentage brightness that you prefer. The default value is 80%. Press OK
to confirm.

5. Contrast : this is the contrast of the image. Follow the same selection process as used to set the
brightness. The default value is 80%.

6. Hue : this should only be adjusted if the NTSC colour system has been selected. The default value is 0.
7. Saturation : this is the level of colour saturation. Follow the same selection process as before. The

available levels range from 0 to 12, with 0 being the default value.

Press OK to confirm the completed adjustments. The screen returns to the Configuration menu. Press
EXIT to return to the DTT menu. Press it again to go to the Main Menu.

▲

���	


���
� ���	�
�
�����

Settings

/▲

▲

As you will see, the options a), b), c) and d) have numerous selection and adjustment parameters.
However, most default values of these parameters may be perfectly suitable for your purposes, and
so you will probably need to change not many of them.



14

▲▲ ▲▲▲

This page allows you to configure 8 parameters of the OSD (On Screen Display) functions :

1. OSD : here you can select the colour scheme of the OSD. Highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼ buttons
and then press the              buttons to choose the colour you prefer.

2. Time on screen : use this option to select whether or not the time is displayed over the TV image.
Highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press              to select either «On» or «Off».

3. Automatic OSD duration : this is the amount of time that the OSD message will automatically appear for
after certain actions are carried out in the menus or when watching the TV. Make the selection by
repeatedly pressing the              buttons. Values range from 1 to 6 seconds (3 secs. by default).

4. OSD transparency : this is the degree of transparency of the OSD messages. It can be set to between
0% and 60%. Make the selection by repeatedly pressing the              buttons.

5. OSD Language : the language in which the on-screen text is displayed. Highlight the line using the  ▲  /
▼  buttons; next, press the        button to move to the section on the right-hand side; select the language
you prefer using the               buttons. Press OK to confirm your choice.

6. 1st audio language : choose the language that you want to appear first in the list of available languages
on the TV channels (AUDIO button). Press OK to confirm.

7. 2nd audio language : choose the language which will appear in second place.
8. MP4 subtitle language : this is the language of the subtitles when playing DivX files. Highlight the line

using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons; next, press the        button to move to the section on the right-hand side;
select the language you prefer using the               buttons. Press OK to confirm your choice.

Lastly, press OK to confirm all of the OSD settings. The screen returns to the Configuration menu. Press
EXIT to return to the DTT menu. Press it again to go to the Main Menu.

b) OSD
Using the  ▲ / ▼  buttons, highlight the OSD option and press OK. The ‘OSD’ (On Screen Display) page appears:

/▲

▲

▲

c) System Setup
Highlight the System Setup option and press OK. The ‘System Setup’ page appears :

▲▲ ▲▲▲

Here you can set different parameters regarding the general system of your SMARTmini receiver :

1. Sound Class : this setting allows you to choose a particular type of sound. Highlight the line using the  ▲
/  ▼ buttons and then repeatedly press the              buttons to choose between Standard, Classical, Rock,
Jazz and Pop. The selection by default is Standard. Press OK to confirm.

2. Sound Effect : select a «stage» effect. This can only be changed if the sound class was set to Standard.
Highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then repeatedly press the              buttons to choose
between Off, Concert, Church, Passive or Live.

3. Active Antenna:  the possible options are ON and OFF. If you select ON, the receiver sends a voltage of
+5 V through the antenna connector. If there is no active antenna connected, you should select OFF.

Receiving DTT

/▲

▲

/▲

▲

If you select "ON" and there is no active antenna connected (indoor antenna equipped with preamplifier),
the receiver may become damaged and cease to work.�

/▲

▲

/▲

▲

/▲

▲

▲

/▲

▲

/▲

▲

15

▲▲ ▲▲▲

d) Clock
Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the Clock option and press OK. The ‘Clock’ page appears :

The ‘Clock’ page allows you to set the date and time of the system either automatically or manually.

To set them automatically, do the following :

1. Setup : using the              buttons, select Auto. The Date and Time lines are disabled.
2. GMT Offset : the default value, «Auto», should normally be left unless the receiver is being installed in a

time zone that is different to that of the rest of the country; in the Canary Islands, for example. If this is
the case, highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press        to move to the box on the right-
hand side; select +1:00 for summer time or 00:00 otherwise. Press OK to confirm your choice.

3. Summer Time :  this line is enabled only if Auto was not selected on the previous line. Select ON if you
are currently in summer time, or OFF otherwise.

If for whatever reason you wish to manually set the date and time of the system, proceed as follows :

1. Setup : using the              buttons, select Manual. The Date and Time lines are now enabled (see left-
hand image below).

2. Date : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press       . The Calendar window appears
(see centre image below) in which you should use the buttons on the remote control to select the day (to
see what buttons to use, press INFO; an information window will pop up, see right-hand image below;
press EXIT to close this window). Press OK to confirm the date setting. You are returned to the Clock
page.

3. Time : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and enter the time using the              movement
buttons and the number buttons.

Press OK to confirm the settings (automatic or manual). The screen returns to the Configuration menu.
Press EXIT to return to the DTT menu. Press it again to go to the Main Menu.

4. LCN : this refers to the automatic classification of channels in the channel list.
5. Country : select your country.
6. Photo Effect : select ON if you want the receiver’s multimedia playback feature to include artistic

transition effects when displaying photo slide shows.

Press OK to confirm the completed adjustments. The screen returns to the Configuration menu. Press
EXIT to return to the DTT menu. Press it again to go to the Main Menu.

Settings

/▲

▲

The DTT channels transmit the date, and the time and GMT offset. This information can be used by the
receiver to automatically adjust the system date and time.

/▲

▲
/▲

▲

▲

▲



16

This page allows you to schedule the turning on and off of the receiver, channel tuning and the appearance
of OSD messages. Up to 8 schedules are possible.

1. Schedule Number : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼ buttons and press the        button to go to the
section on the right-hand side; using the  ▲  /  ▼   buttons, select the number you wish to assign to the
schedule and press OK.

2. Periodicity : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼ buttons and then press the              buttons once or
several times to choose between "Off", "Once", "Weekly", and "Yearly". The "Off»" option is used to
deactivate or change a schedule.

3. Schedule Class : this option works in the same way. The available options are "Off", "Message",
"Channel" and "On". The "Off" and "On" options refer to the scheduled turning on or off of the receiver
on the date and time set below.

/▲

▲
▲

4. Schedule Message (if Message was selected in Schedule Class) :
Highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press the              buttons once or several times
to choose between a birthday, anniversary or thank-you message.

Schedule Channel (if Channel was selected in Schedule Class) :
Highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press        to move to the section on the right-
hand side; select the channel to schedule using  ▲  /  ▼  . Press OK to confirm.

5. Date : highlight the line using the ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press       . The ‘Calendar’ page appears, in
which you should select the schedule date in the same way as that used in the Clock option (see page
15). Press OK to confirm the settings. You are returned to the ‘Scheduling’ page.

6. Time : highlight the line with the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and enter the time for the schedule in the same way as
that used in the Clock option. Press OK to confirm the settings.

7. Duration (only if Channel was selected in Schedule Class) :
Highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and enter the desired duration of the action that is being
scheduled, using the                movement buttons and the number buttons. Press OK to confirm the
duration.

Press EXIT to leave the Scheduling page and return to the Configuration menu. Press EXIT to return
to the DTT menu. Press it again to go to the Main Menu.

▲▲ ▲▲▲

e) Scheduling
Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the Scheduling  option and press OK. The ‘Scheduling’ page appears :

Receiving DTT

/▲

▲

▲

▲

/▲

▲

17

▲▲ ▲▲▲

This page allows you to change the PIN number that is required to access certain settings (channel
searching, lock channel, delete all channels, factory settings) :

1. Old PIN number : Highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then enter the current PIN number
using the number buttons on the remote control. The default PIN number is "0000".

2. New PIN number : Enter the new PIN number (4 numerical digits).
3. Confirm New PIN number : Enter the new PIN number once more.

If no errors were made when entering the digits, an acceptance message appears and the screen returns to
the Configuration menu. The new PIN number is now activated.
Press EXIT to return to the DTT menu. Press it again to go to the Main Menu. If you press it once more, the
screen will return to TV Viewing mode.

f) PIN number

Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the PIN number option and press OK. The ‘PIN number’ page appears :

4.2.4 Factory settings
If for whatever reason you wish to delete all of the personal settings that you have configured on your
SMARTmini receiver, this option in the DTT menu allows you to restore the configuration that the receiver
had when it left the factory.

▲▲ ▲▲▲ ▲▲ ▲▲▲

In the DTT menu, highlight the Factory settings option and press OK. You will be asked for the PIN number;
enter it using the number buttons on the remote control (the default PIN number is "0000"). In the dialogue
box that appears, select "Yes". Once the action has been carried out, the television will display the Start
installation screen. Now follow the instructions given in section 4.1.

Record the new PIN number in a safe place, since if it is forgotten you will not be able to access the menus
or options that require it. If the PIN number has been forgotten, use the Software update option (see
section 4.2.6) either by loading a new software version or by reloading the current one. This will allow you
to use the default PIN number, "0000".

Settings



18

4.2.5 Receiver version
Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the Receiver version option and press OK. The ‘Receiver version’ page
will appear, where you can view the hardware and software versions of your SMARTmini, along with some
other related information :

4.2.6 Software update
This DTT menu option allows you to update the software of the SMARTmini receiver, either to add new
features or improve the current ones. To complete said update, a ".bin" software file is needed, which can be
downloaded from http://www.ikusi.com. This file can then be copied to a USB storage device (a flash drive,
for example).

▲▲ ▲▲▲

Press EXIT to return to the DTT menu. Press it again to go to the Main Menu. If you press it once more, the
screen will return to TV Viewing.

Receiving DTT

▲▲ ▲▲▲

Press OK. The screen will now display all of the folders and files stored on the flash drive. Highlight the file
using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and press OK. The update process will now begin.

When the process has finished, the screen will close and return to TV Viewing mode.

▲▲ ▲▲▲

▲▲ ▲▲▲
▲▲ ▲▲▲

When you update the SMARTmini software, all of the personal settings that you have configured will be lost.
As a result, you will need to search for the channels once more and configure the receiver.

Connect the flash drive containing the file to the USB port on the front panel of the receiver. On the DTT
menu screen, use the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons to highlight the Software update option and press OK. The ‘Software
update’ page appears :

Although the updating process is fast (approx. 20 secs.), it is important to ensure that it is not interrupted by
anything whilst running. An electricity cut, for example, could render the receiver permanently inoperable.�

19

4.3.1 Turning on and turning off the receiver
To turn on or turn off (standby mode) the receiver, press the           button. When it is turned on, the channel
that was tuned in when the receiver was last turned off will appear on the screen.

4.3 Daily use

The operation of your SMARTmini receiver is very simple. Only a few of the buttons on the remote control
will be used regularly :

• the number buttons to go directly to a particular channel
• the CH+  and CH–  buttons to change to the next or previous channel in the channel list
• the            button to mute the sound
• the EPG button to go to the programme guide

You will also use other buttons, but only occasionally. The most common tasks that you will carry out are
described in the following sections.

4.3.2 Adjusting the volume
Press the VOL+  or the  VOL– button to change the volume. The screen will display adjustment bars.
Press the            button to completely mute all sound. Press it again to return the sound to its previous volume.

4.3.3 Changing between television channels and radio channels
Press the TV/RADIO button to change between television channels and radio channels.

4.3.4 Changing channel
This can be done in any of 3 ways :

a) Using the number buttons, enter the number of the channel assigned to it in the channel list (*). If the
number has two digits, the second one must be entered in less than 2 seconds after the first.
(*) The list is opened by pressing OK and closed by pressing EXIT.

b) Press  CH+  to go to the next channel in the list, or  CH–  to go to the previous one.

c) Press OK to open the channel list (see left-hand image below). Press  ▲  /  ▼  to select the channel. Press
OK to confirm your choice. Next press EXIT to close the list.
- If there are channels which have been sorted by theme (in the option Channel sorting, page 12), open

the channel list and, using the              buttons, select the desired theme («Sports», for example; see
centre image below). The list will now show only those channels that you have associated with this theme.
Press  ▲  /  ▼  to select the channel. Press OK to confirm your choice. Next press EXIT to close the list.

- If there are channels which have been set as favourites, and the one you wish to view is one of them,
you can select it quicker by pressing the FAV button. The list of favourite channels appears (see right-
hand image below). Press  ▲  /  ▼  to select the channel. Press OK to confirm your choice. Next press
EXIT to close the list.

/▲

▲

General channel list Themed channel list Favourite channel list

Daily use



20

4.3.6 Returning to the last viewed channel
Press the RECALL button to return to the channel that you were watching before the current one. By using
this button you can easily alternate between two different programmes.

4.3.7 Select the audio language
Press the AUDIO button. A window appears, showing all of the available
audio languages (and their PID numbers). Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons,
select the desired language.

If the sound is stereo, you can use the               buttons to choose
between listening in stereo (i.e. both audio channels), listening to just
the left-hand channel, or listening to just the right-hand channel,
according to what is indicated in the above selection box. Press OK to
confirm the settings or EXIT to leave without making any changes

4.3.8 Image zoom
Press the ZOOM button to activate the image zoom mode. The image is enlarged x2. By pressing this
button repeatedly, the zoom can be changed to x3, x4, x1/2, x1/3, x1/4, and off. When the zoom is set to x2,
x3 or x4, the image frame can be moved using the              and  ▲  /  ▼  buttons.

Information about the zoom level remains on display on the screen. To return to the normal image, set the
zoom to "off"; the information will then disappear once the time set for automatic OSD messages has elapsed.

4.3.9 EPG  -  Electronic Programme Guide
Press the EPG button to enter the ‘EPG’ page, the electronic programme guide. The guide provides
information about today’s and this week’s programmes for all of the channels, as long as this information is
transmitted by the channels.

By default, the "Today" page appears, showing the receiver’s channel list. Highlighted in the list is the
channel which is currently tuned in. The box to the right shows the programme grid for that channel for
today.

4.3.5 View channel information
Press the INFO button to open up a window containing the name
of the channel and the names and times of the programme that is
currently being broadcast and the one that is to be shown next. If
you press the button again, the window will also display certain
technical parameters (frequency and number of the multiplex, and
the service, video, audio and PCR PIDs), as well as some
information about the reception level and the quality of the signal.
Press EXIT to close the window

Receiving DTT

/▲

▲

/▲

▲

21

Whilst on the «Today» page, press the green button to enter the "Week" page, where you will be shown the
programmes for today and for the six following days :

- Use the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons to highlight a channel in the channel list.
- Use the  FRW / FFW  buttons to highlight a day of the week.
- Press              to see information about the programmes of the channel and on the selected day in their

different schedules.
- With the name of a programme highlighted, press the yellow button to display extended information about

it. Press EXIT to return to the "Week" page.
- Press the red button to return to the "Today" page.

Press the EXIT button to leave the EPG guide.

- Use the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons to highlight a different channel in the list. At the same time, the corresponding
programme grid will be displayed on the right-hand side. Press              to move between the channel list
and the programme grid. To move through the grid, press  ▲  /  ▼ .

- With the name of a programme highlighted, press the yellow button to display extended information about
it. Press EXIT to return to the "Today" page.

- With the name of a programme highlighted, press the REC button to schedule it for recording using the
PVR function of the receiver (see section 6.2 on page 25).

Press the EXIT button to leave the EPG guide.

Daily use

Press the INFO button to open a window containing information about the actions of the buttons. Press EXIT
to close the window.

/▲

▲

/▲

▲



22

Receiving DTT

To select a teletext page, enter the three-digit page number using the number buttons on the remote control.
● If you make a mistake, finish entering any three digits and then enter the correct page number once more.
● If the page counter does not stop, it means that the page you have requested is not available. In this case, enter

another page number.

Press  ▲  /  ▼  to go to the next/previous page.
Press        to move forward 100 pages.
Press        to return to the starting page, 100.

Press EXIT to leave teletext.

4.3.10 Teletext
Some channels feature a teletext service. Whilst watching a programme, press the TXT button. If the
channel features teletext, a window will appear indicating the PID number of the service. Press OK. A
standard teletext window will open, which you can use as normal.

▲▲ ▲▲▲

4.3.11 Subtitles
Press the SUBT button whilst watching a channel. The Subtitles window
will appear, indicating the subtitle languages that that channel offers and
their PID number. The top part of the window features a selection box;
use the              buttons to choose between Subtitles, TTX Subtitles and
OFF :
- If you select Subtitles, the box below will show the available

languages; select the one you want to use using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons
and press OK.

- If you select TTX Subtitles, the box will indicate the number of the
teletext page that transmits them.

- Select OFF if you do not wish subtitles to appear for the programmes
on that channel.

Press EXIT to close the window.

▲

▲

/▲

▲

23

5. MULTIMEDIA

Multimedia playback

The SMARTmini receiver features a USB port on its front panel for the connection of external devices such
as flash drives, MP3 players, hard disks and digital cameras. The receiver can reproduce MP3 audio files,
MPEG-2/4 and DivX video files, and JPEG images, amongst other file types.
Press the MENU button on the remote control to bring up the Main Menu.

5.1 USB Cinema
Connect the external device to the USB port. With the main menu on screen, press  ▲  /  ▼  to highlight the
Multimedia option and then press OK. The screen will change to the Multimedia menu. Select the Cinema
option and press OK. The ‘Cinema’ screen will appear, displaying all of the folders and video files stored on
the external device :

▲▲ ▲▲▲
Use the buttons on the remote control to carry out the following operations :
- Press  ▲  /  ▼  to highlight the folder
- Press OK to open the highlighted folder
- Press EXIT to return to the previous folder
- Press  ▲  /  ▼  to select the video file
- Press OK to start playback of the video
- Press FFW to fast-forward (x2, x4, x8, x20, x1)
- Press FRW to rewind (x2, x4, x8, x20, x1)
- Press SLOW for slow-motion playback (1/2, 1/4, 1)
- Press Play/Pause to pause playback; press it again to continue
- Press PREV to play the previous video in the list; press NEXT to play the next one
- Press the yellow button to repeat playback of one or all of the files in the folder
- Press STOP to stop playback and return to the list of videos

- Press EXIT several times to return to the main menu.

5.2 USB Music
Connect the external device to the USB port. With the main menu on screen, press  ▲  /  ▼  to highlight the
Multimedia option and then press OK. The screen will change to the Multimedia menu. Select the Music
option and press OK. The ‘Music’ screen will appear, displaying all of the folders and audio files stored on
the external device :

▲▲ ▲▲▲

▲▲ ▲▲▲ ▲▲ ▲▲▲

Multimedia



24

Use the buttons on the remote control to carry out the following operations :
- Press  ▲  /  ▼  to highlight the folder
- Press OK to open the highlighted folder
- Press EXIT to return to the previous folder
- Press  ▲  /  ▼  to select the audio file
- Press OK to start playback of the audio file
- Press FFW to fast-forward (x2, x4, x8, x20, x1)
- Press FRW to rewind (x2, x4, x8, x20, x1)
- Press Play/Pause to pause playback; press it again to continue
- Press PREV to play the previous file in the list; press NEXT to play the next one
- Press the yellow button to repeat playback of one or all of the files in the folder
- Press STOP to stop playback and return to the list of audio files

- Press EXIT several times to return to the main menu.

Use the buttons on the remote control to carry out the following operations :
- Press  ▲  /  ▼  to highlight the folder
- Press OK to open the highlighted folder
- Press EXIT to return to the previous folder
- Press  ▲  /  ▼  to select the image file (photo)
- Press OK to view the photo
- Press              to turn the photo 90° to the left/right
- Press ▲  to flip the photo horizontally
- Press ▼  to flip it vertically
- Press PREV to view the previous photo in the list; press NEXT to view the next one; press OK to start an

automatic slide show of the photos
- Press STOP to return to the list of photos

- Press EXIT several times to return to the main menu.

5.3 USB Photos
Connect the external device to the USB port. With the main menu on screen, press  ▲  /  ▼  to highlight the
Multimedia option and then press OK. The screen will change to the Multimedia menu. Select the Photos
option and press OK. The ‘Photos’ screen will appear, displaying all of the folders and image files stored on
the external device :

▲▲ ▲▲▲ ▲▲ ▲▲▲

Multimedia

If the Photo Effect option on the ‘System Settings’ page of the Configuration menu (see page 15) is set to
ON, the slide show will include artistic transition effects.

/▲

▲

25

6. PVR (Personal Video Recorder)

6.2 Scheduled recording
With the main menu on screen, press  ▲  /  ▼  to highlight the Schedule recording option and then press
OK. The screen will change to the ‘Schedule recording’ page :

1. Schedule Number : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and press the        button to go to the
section on the right-hand side; using the  ▲  /  ▼   buttons, select the number you wish to assign to the
schedule and press OK. Up to 8 schedules are possible.

2. Periodicity : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press the              buttons once or
several times to choose between "Off", "Once", "Daily" and "Weekly". The "Off" option is used to
deactivate or change a schedule.

3. Channel : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press        to move to the section on the
right-hand side; select the channel to schedule using  ▲  /  ▼  . Press OK to confirm.

4. Date : highlight the line using the ▲  /  ▼  buttons and then press       . The ‘Calendar’ page appears, in
which you should select the schedule date in the same way as that used in the Clock option in the
Configuration menu (see page 15). Press OK to confirm the settings. You are returned to the
‘Schedule recording’ page.

5. Time : highlight the line with the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and enter the time for the schedule in the same way
as that used in the Clock option. Press OK to confirm the settings.

6. Duration : highlight the line using the  ▲  /  ▼ buttons and enter the predicted duration of the
programme that is being scheduled, using the                movement buttons and the number buttons.
Press OK to confirm the duration.

Press EXIT to leave the ‘Schedule recording’ page and return to the main menu.

▲▲ ▲▲▲

Do not forget to have the USB device (hard disk or flash drive) connected to the receiver at
the scheduled time on the scheduled date.

PVR

▲

/▲

▲

▲

/▲

▲
▲

Recording programmes

The PVR feature of the SMARTmini function allows you to record programmes, in digital format, to an
external hard disk or flash drive. The disk should have its own power supply, and this device as well the
flash drive should be formatted using the FAT32 file system.

– The recording is MPEG-2 compatible, and only includes the video and the main audio from the channel. Subtitles,
teletext and multiple audio streams are not recorded.

– Check that the hard disk has enough free space. 1.5 GB should be available for each hour of recording. When the disk
is full, recording stops.

– The recording is saved in the ".mpg" format, in a folder called PVR which is created automatically. Recorded files can
be played using the Cinema option in the Multimedia menu (page 23).

– The maximum file size for recordings is 3.8 GB. If a recording exceeds this limit, a second file will be created.

6.1 Instant recording
Connect the external device to the USB port. To start recording the programme that you are currently
watching, just press the REC button. REC is displayed over the image. Press STOP to stop recording.
- STATE DURATION: Once the recording is started, you can state its duration between 15 and 120 min in 15

min steps. Press the yellow button and select the duration with the              buttons. Then press OK./▲

▲



26

The SMARTmini receiver includes some games for your entertainment. With the main menu on screen,
press the ▲  or  ▼  button on the remote control to highlight the Games option, and then press OK. The
screen will change to the Games page, which includes the folder Embedded Games. Press OK again.

7.1 Box Man
Select BoxMan and press OK :

1. On the left-hand side the six available functions are
shown, which are selected using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons.

2. To start a game, select the option New Game and press
OK. The functions that are greyed out cannot be used.

3. Press the ▲  ,  ▼ ,       ,      arrow buttons to move the
character.

4. Press OK to pause the game.
5. Select Exit Game to end the game and return to the

'Embedded Games' page.

7.2 Tetris
Select Tetris and press OK :

1. On the left-hand side the five available functions are
shown, which are selected using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons.

2. Select Settings to adjust the speed and difficulty level.
3. To start a game, select the option Start Game and

press OK.
4. Press the              buttons to move the object left or

right.
5. Press the  ▲  button to rotate the object.
6. Press the  ▼  button to make the object fall faster.
7. Press OK to pause the game.
8. Select Main Menu to end the game and return to the

previous menu. Here, select Exit Game to leave.

7.3 Hit Rat
Select Hit Rat. The gameplay screen will appear :

1. On the left-hand side the five available functions are
shown, which are selected using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons.

2. Set the Speed using the               buttons.
3. To start a game, select the option New Game and

press OK.
4. The number buttons 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 are used to

point to top-left, top-centre, top-right, middle-left,
middle-centre, middle-right, bottom-left, bottom-centre,
and bottom-right, respectively.

5. Press OK to pause the game.
6. Select Main Menu to end the game and return to the

previous menu. Here, select Exit Game to leave.

7. GAMES

▲

▲

/▲

▲

/▲

▲

Games

27

This main menu option is dedicated to managing the USB device (hard disk or flash drive) used for the PVR
feature described on page 25.
Connect the device to the USB port. With the main menu on screen, press the ▲  or  ▼  button on the remote
control to highlight the USB unit option, and then press OK. The screen will change to the USB unit menu :

8. USB UNIT

▲▲ ▲▲▲

The menu presents two options : File manager and Format partition.

a) File manager
Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the File manager option and press OK. The ‘File manager’ page will
appear, showing all of the «.mpg» files in the PVR folder on the device, along with their duration and size.
From here you can play or delete any of the files.

b) Format partition
This option can be used to format the USB device used for the PVR feature with the FAT32 file system, if it
has not already been done.
Connect the device to the USB port. Using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons, highlight the Format partition option and
press OK. A dialogue box will open asking you to confirm that you wish to format the device :

First you must select in the top part of the screen which of these
actions to carry out. To do so, press the green button on the
remote control once or more.

Select the "Play" action if you wish to monitor a file. Highlight the
file using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons and press OK. The file will play on
the right-hand side of the window.
Press OK again to restart the playback or press STOP to stop it.

- Select the "Delete all" action if you wish to delete all of the files
in the list. Press OK. A message will appear, asking you to wait,
followed by another asking you to confirm.

- Select the "Delete one" action if you wish to delete a single file
from the list. Highlight the file to delete using the  ▲  /  ▼  buttons
and press OK. A message will appear, asking you to wait,
followed by another asking you to confirm.

Press EXIT several times to return to the main menu.

USB unit

Upon formatting the USB device, all of the data stored on it will be permanently deleted.

▲▲ ▲▲▲

�



28

9. TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

RF input
• DVB-T FTA, MPEG-2, COFDM
• Frequency band : 170-858 MHz
• Signal level : 29-99 dBμV
• COFDM modes : 2K and 8K
• Channel bandwidth : 6 / 7 / 8 MHz
• Loop-through bandwidth : 47-862 MHz
• Indoor antenna remote powering : +5 VDC

MPEG-2 decoding
• Standard MPEG-2 MP@HL

A/V inputs/outputs
• TV SCART : RGB out, PAL/NTSC out, stereo audio out
• VCR SCART : PAL/NTSC in/out, stereo audio in/out
• A/V jack : PAL/NTSC out, stereo audio out

Front panel
• Type-A female USB2 port
• Red/green LED indicator
• Infrared sensor

Rear panel
• 1x female IEC 169-2 (RF input)
• 1x male IEC 169-2 (RF loop-through output)
• 2x SCART (TV , VCR)
• 1x 3.5 mm mini-jack
• 1x DC jack (12V input)

Power supply
• AC in (power supply unit) : 100-240 V, ~50/60 Hz
• DC out (power supply unit) / DC in (receiver) : +12 VDC
• Consumption (receiver) : 5.5 W (max)

Accessories
• 44-button remote control
• Batteries : 2x 1.5 V (AAA - LR03)
• 1.2 m SCART cable  [For Australian market : 1x 3.5 mm Jack - (3x) RCA cable]
• DC power supply with bipolar plug
• User manual

General
• Operating temperature : 0°C to +45°C
• Relative humidity : 25 to 75%
• Dimensions (width x height x depth) : 210 x 30 x 90 mm
• Weight : 270 g

Software
• Multi-language OSD
• List of favourite channels
• Electronic Programme Guide (EPG)
• Parental control (channel and configuration lock)
• Functions for ordering, renaming, sorting and deleting channels
• Subtitles and teletext (if available)
• Last channel memorised and previous channel button
• PAL/NTSC support
• Image zoom
• Scheduling of messages and channel tuning
• Quick software updating
• MPEG-2 recording to external hard disk or flash-drive

- instant
- scheduled

• Multimedia reader
(MP3, JPEG, MPEG-2, MPEG-4, DivX 3.11)

• Games

29

10. APPENDIX

Troubleshooting

Problem Possible cause What to do

There is no image or sound The TV set is not receiving a signal from
the SMARTmini receiver or is not set up
correctly

Check that all of the devices are turned on
and connected correctly. Check that the
television set is using the appropriate A/V
input

There is an image but no
sound

"Mute" is activated on the receiver or the
TV set

Check the volume setting on the receiver
and on the TV set

The image and the sound
cut out temporarily or
"freeze"

The signal received through the antenna
is weak

Check the signal level indicated on the
information screen for that channel (INFO
button, pressed twice). Consult an antenna
technician to ensure that the antenna
orientation is correct.

A particular channel cannot
be found

The corresponding signal through the
antenna is very weak

Consult an antenna technician to ensure
that the antenna is correctly installed

The remote control does not
work

The batteries have run out

The remote control does not point
correctly

There is an obstacle between the
receiver and the remote control

The receiver has locked up

Change the batteries

Point the remote control at the front panel of
the receiver

Remove any obstacles preventing direct
visual contact

Wait a few minutes. If the receiver does not
recover, unplug and plug the power supply

The PIN number used to
lock channels has been
lost

Use the "Software update" option. You will
have to search for the channels and
configure the receiver again, using the
default PIN number, "0000".

The receiver does not
work after having updated
the software

This is normal. The update process
deletes all of the channels and any
personal settings.

Search for the channels and configure the
receiver again

Technical Assistance

If you experience any doubts or difficulties using your SMARTmini receiver, contact the establishment where
you purchased the device. Do not forget to present the sales receipt.



30

CE Marking

In reproducing the CE marking, IKUSI guarantees compliance, of both the
SMARTmini receiver and the supplied power supply, with all corresponding
regulations in accordance with directives EMC 2004/108/EC and LVD 2006/95/EC.

Guarantee

Notwithstanding any claims presented to the direct reseller of the product, IKUSI offers the user of the
SMARTmini receiver a guarantee of two years starting on the date of the sales invoice, validated through
the presentation of the sales document.
During the period of the guarantee, IKUSI will take care of any faults caused by defects of materials or
manufacture, repairing the receiver or replacing it for another which corresponds to the current equivalent
technology. The guarantee does not cover breakdowns or defects caused by the incorrect use of the device
or the failure to follow the instructions detailed in this user manual.
The guarantee does not cover any claims other than the aforementioned; in particular, the guarantee does
not cover the services provided by the authorised reseller (e.g. installation, configuration, software updates)
nor repairs for any damage or any harm that the client or any third party may suffer as a result of the
installation or operation of the receiver, lightning strikes or other natural phenomena.

31

Alphabetical index

A
Active antenna ........................... 15
Aspect ratio ................................ 13

B
Brightness of image .................... 13

C
Changing channel ...................... 19
Channel information ................... 20
Colour system ............................ 13
Configuration .............................. 13
Connections ................................. 5

antenna ...................................... 5
multimedia USB devices ............ 7
music centre .............................. 6
power supply .............................. 7
television set .............................. 6
video projector ........................... 6

Contrast of image ....................... 13

D
Deleting a channel ...................... 11
Deleting all chanels .................... 12

E
EPG (programme guide) ............ 20

F
Factory setings ........................... 17
Favourite channel, create ........... 11

G
Games ....................................... 26

L
Language

audio ........................................ 20
OSD ......................................... 14
subtitles ................................... 22

List of channels .......................... 19
List of favourite channels ............ 19

M
Moving a channel in the list ........ 11

O
Ordering the channels ................ 12
OSD ........................................... 14

P
Panel description .......................... 4
Parental lock .............................. 11
Photo Effect ................................ 15
PIN number ................................ 17
Playing audio .............................. 23
Playing video .............................. 23

R
Radio, listening ........................... 19
Recording programmes .............. 25
Remote control

function of the buttons ............... 8
preparing ................................... 5

Renaming a channel .................. 11
Return to previous channel ........ 20

S
Safety instructions ........................ 2
Saturation of image colour ......... 13
Scheduling ................................. 16

channels .................................. 16
messages ................................ 16
recordings ................................ 25
turning off the receiver ............. 16
turning on the receiver ............. 16

Searching for channels ............... 10
Sorting channels ........................ 12
Sound

muting ...................................... 19
raise/lower volume ................... 19

Subtitles ..................................... 22
System clock .............................. 15
System setup ............................. 14

T
Technical characteristics ............ 28
Teletext ....................................... 22
Time of the system ..................... 15
Time on screen ........................... 14
Transparency of OSD ................. 14
Troubleshooting .......................... 29
Turning off the receiver ................. 7

disconnecting from the mains .... 7
standby mode ............................ 7

Turning on the receiver ................. 7
TV image .................................... 13

U
Updating software ...................... 18
USB unit ..................................... 27

file manager ............................. 27
formatting a partition ................ 27

V
Versions of SW and HW ............. 18
Video output signal ..................... 13
Viewing photos ........................... 24

Z
Zoom, changing level ................. 20



120104A

IKUSI - Ángel Iglesias, S.A.
Paseo Miramón, 170
20009   San Sebastián
SPAIN

Tel.: +34 943 44 88 00
Fax: +34 943 44 88 11
www.ikusi.com �������	���




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


